September 23, 1996

The Honorable Larry Bowler

Assembly Member, Tenth District

State Capitol

Post Office Box 942849

Sacramento, California  94249-0001

Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-96-255

Dear Assembly Member Bowler:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the political Reform Act (the “Act”) .1  This advice shall not be construed to apply to past conduct.

QUESTION
Is the use of a recreational vehicle at no charge for use as a mobile district office considered a contribution?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  The use of a recreational vehicle is considered a contribution to you.

FACTS
You are a member of the California Assembly.  You were given the use of a recreational vehicle at no charge.  You are using the recreational vehicle as a mobile district office to give your constituents the opportunity to meet and discuss legislative issues that concern them.

ANALYSIS
Section 82015 defines “contribution” as any payment, forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an

1  Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18000-18995 of the California Code of Regulations.
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enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is: (1) for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or (2) received by or made at the behest of a candidate.  (Regulation 18215(a).)

Section 82007 defines “candidate,” in pertinent part, as any individual who is listed on the ballot for elective office.  An individual who becomes a candidate shall retain his or her status as a candidate until such time as that status is terminated pursuant to 'Section 84214.  Thus, as an elected official, you are considered a candidate under Section 82007.  Consequently, payments you receive are presumed to be for political purposes. (Danner Advice Letter, No. A-96-039.)2
The definition of a contribution includes goods or services you receive at no charge or at a discount from the fair market value, unless the discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public.  (Regulation 18215(b)(3).) Accordingly, the use of the recreational vehicle at no charge is a contribution to you.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell 

General Counsel

By:
Liane Randolph 

Counsel, Legal Division
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2  Please note that payments may also result in the making of gifts to a public official.  (Section 82028.)  Under these facts, we have analyzed the payments as contributions made for a political purpose.  Therefore, it is not necessary to discuss whether a gift would result.

